508396880 02/20/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI39510

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Court judgment and judgment lien

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
United States District Court for Northern District of California	09/05/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	Ms. Catherine Severs
Street Address:	4388 Still Creek Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 237
City:	Burnaby
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V5C6C6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11405344
Application Number:	17381097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7788059830

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046202666

Email: simonlin@evolinklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Simon Lin

Address Line 1: 4388 Still Creek Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 237

Address Line 4: Burnaby, CANADA V5C6C6

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Simon Lin	
SIGNATURE:	Simon Lin
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=Form_U240018358937#page1.tif

source=Final Judgment#page1.tif source=Final Judgment#page2.tif

PATENT 508396880 REEL: 066632 FRAME: 0051

으

Ω

at







STATE OF CALIFORNIA Office of the Secretary of State **NOTICE OF JUDGMENT LIEN (JL 1)**

California Secretary of State 1500 11th Street Sacramento, California 95814 (916) 653-3516

For Office Use Only

-FILED-

File No.: U240018358937 Date Filed: 2/20/2024

Submitter Information:

Contact Name Simon Lin

Organization Name **Evolink Law Group** Phone Number (604) 620-2666

Email Address simonlin@evolinklaw.com

Address Canada

4388 STILL CREEK DRIVE

SUITE 237

BURNABY, BRITISH COLUMBIA V5C6C6

Judgment Debtor Information:

Judgment Debtor Name	Mailing Address
HYP3R Inc.	c/o VCORP SERVICES, LLC 108 W. 13TH STREET SUITE 100 WILMINGTON, DE 19801

Judgment Creditor Information:

Judgment Creditor Name	Mailing Address
Catherine Severs	Canada c/o Evolink Law Group 4388 Still Creek Drive, Suite 237 Burnaby, British Columbia V5C6C6

Judgment Information:

A. Name of Court Where Judgment Was Entered UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

B. Title of the Action Severs v. HYP3R Inc. C. Case Number 3:22-cv-04413-RS

09/05/2023 D. Date Judgment Was Entered

E. Date(s) of Subsequent Renewal of Judgment (if any)

None Entered

F. Date of This Notice 02/20/2024 G. Amount Required to Satisfy Judgment at This Date of \$21,751,956.5

Notice

All property subject to enforcement of a Money Judgment against the Judgment Debtor to which a Judgment Lien on personal property may attach under Section 697.530 of the Code of Civil Procedure is subject to this Judgment Lien.

Declaration and Signature:

I am the Attorney of Record for the Judgment Creditor. Declaration:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Simon Lin 02/20/2024

Date Sign Here **PATENT**

REEL: 066632 FRAME: 0052 Page 1 of 1

1	Simon Lin – State Bar No. 313661		
2	4388 Still Creek Drive, Suite 237 Burnaby, British Columbia, Canada		
3	V5C 6C6		
4	T : 604-620-2666 F : 888-509-8168		
5	E : simonlin@evolinklaw.com		
6	Attorney for Plaintiff Catherine Severs		
7			
8	UNITED STATES	S DISTRICT COURT	
9	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (San Francisco)		
10	(Jan 1	ranoisco)	
11	CATHERINE SEVERS, an) Case Number: 3:22-cv-04413-RS	
12	individual)	
13 14	Plaintiff,)) JUDGMENT AGAINST	
15		DEFENDANT HYP3R INC.	
16	VS.		
17	HYP3R INC., a company		
18	incorporated in Delaware (Delaware No: 5717317; California		
19	SOS No: 3922283)		
20	Defendant.		
21	Defendant.		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
		1	

JUDGMENT

Case Number: 3:22-cv-04413-RS PATENT

REEL: 066632 FRAME: 0053

On August 31, 2023, the Court adopted the Report and Recommendation from the magistrate judge that judgment be entered in the Plaintiff's favor. The Court ordered the plaintiff to submit a proposed judgment by September 1, 2023 with interest calculations calculated through September 5, 2023 and conforming to the Report and Recommendation, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED THAT:

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Catherine Severs and against Defendant HYP3R INC. in the amount of \$20,399,344.70, plus post-judgment interest of \$771,430.56,1 for a total of \$21,170,775.26.

Post-judgment interest after this judgment shall be governed by 28 U.S.C. § 1961(a).

IT IS SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED.

Dated: September 5, 2023

RICHARD SEEBORG
Chief United States District Judge

JUDGMENT

Case Number: 3:22-cv-04413-RS

REEL: 066632 FRAME: 0054

PATENT

RECORDED: 02/20/2024

 $^{^1}$ Post-judgment interest from February 3, 2023 to September 5, 2023 (214 days) at the rate of 6.45%. \$20,399,344.70 x (0.0645/365 days x 214 days)